

FILED  
October 31, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
NO. 74241-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

NAM CHUONG HUYNH and LIN R. BUI, husband and wife, and JO-  
HANNAH READ, as guardian ad litem for H.H. 1, H.H. 2, and H.H. 3,  
minors,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

AKER BIOMARINE ANTARCTIC AS, a Norwegian corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant

AKER BIOMARINE ANTARCTIC II AS, a Norwegian corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and MAREL SEATTLE, INC., a Washington State corporation,

Defendant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT  
AKER BIOMARINE ANTARCTIC AS**

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON  
IN AND FOR KING COUNTY  
NO. 14-2-31832-4 SEA

---

W.L. Rivers Black, WSBA No. 13386  
Christopher W. Nicoll, WSBA No. 20771  
Jeremy B. Jones, WSBA No. 44138  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
Aker BioMarine Antarctic AS  
NICOLL BLACK & FEIG, PLLC  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: 206-838-7555  
Facsimile: 206-838-7515

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO HUYNH’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

    A. Huynh Has Waived Any Assignment of Error Regarding the Trial Court’s Decision that General Jurisdiction Is Unavailable over AKAS or AKAS II..... 4

    B. In *Walden*, the Supreme Court Articulated New, Previously Unrecognized Standards for Specific Personal Jurisdiction..... 4

        1. *Walden* Is Controlling Authority on the Issue of The Minimum Contacts Necessary to Support the Exercise of Specific Personal Jurisdiction..... 4

        2. The Supreme Court’s Use of “Suit-Related Conduct” and “Challenged Conduct” in *Walden* Represents a New Focusing of the Due Process Analysis for Specific Personal Jurisdiction. .... 6

    C. The Trial Court Failed to Focus its Jurisdictional Inquiry on the Suit-Related, or Challenged, Conduct, Resulting in a Misapplication of the Jurisdictional Tests. .... 9

        1. The “Suit-Related” or “Challenged” Conduct Consists of AKAS II’s Acts and Omissions Aboard the ANTARCTIC SEA in Uruguay. .... 10

2.	AKAS II's Suit-Related Conduct Has No Connection to Washington, Let Alone the "Substantial" Connection Due Process Requires. ....	12
a)	The Purposeful Direction Test Is Applicable, Appropriate, and Should Have Been Applied Below. ....	13
b)	The Purposeful Direction Test Is Not Satisfied.....	17
c)	Huynh's Alleged Injury Does Not "Arise Out Of" AKAS II's Contacts with Washington. ....	18
3.	Jurisdiction over AKAS II Is Unreasonable in Light of the Attenuated Nature of the Connection Between AKAS II's Forum Contacts and Huynh's Cause of Action.....	21
D.	The "But For" Test Must Be Applied in a Manner Consistent with <i>Walden</i> . ....	24
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington State Cases

<i>Beckman v. Wilcox</i> , 96 Wn. App. 355, 979 P.2d 890 (1999).....	3
<i>Diehl v. Mason Cty.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 645, 972 P.2d 543 (1999).....	4
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> 175 Wn. App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014).....	13, 14,16
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	21, 24
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....	3

### Federal Cases

<i>Beydown v. Wataniya Restaurants Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Bilyk v. Vessel Nair</i> 754 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Bonneville Assoc., Ltd. Partnership v. Barram</i> , 165 F.3d 1360 (Fed.Cir.1999).....	3
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....	20
<i>Catibayan v. SyCip Gorres Velayo &amp; Co.</i> , 3:13-CV-00273-HU, 2013 WL 5536868, at *5 (D. Or. Oct. 7, 2013).....	15

<i>China Energy Corp. v. Hill</i> , 3:13-CV-00562-MMD, 2014 WL 4633784, at *5 (D. Nev. Sept. 15, 2014) .....	15
<i>Concord Servicing Corp. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , CV 12-0438-PHX-JAT, 2012 WL 2913282, at *2 (D. Ariz. July 16, 2012) .....	14
<i>C.S. v. Corp. of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 13-CV-3051-TOR, 2013 WL 5373144, at *4 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2013) .....	17
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	6
<i>Fogleman v. ARAMCO (Arabian Am. Oil Co.)</i> , 920 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Gutman v. Allegro Resorts Mktg. Corp.</i> , 15-12732, 2015 WL 8608941, at *5 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2015).....	9
<i>Hefferon v. Henry Perez, DDS, P.C.</i> , CIV 11-1541-PHX-MHB, 2011 WL 5974562, at *3 (D. Ariz. Nov. 29, 2011) .....	17, 18
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970).....	23
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	23
<i>Monzon v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1136, 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	11

<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d. Cir. 2007).....	24, 25
<i>Penny Newman Grain Co. v. Midwest Paint Servs., Inc.</i> , CV-F-06-1021 OWWDLB, 2007 WL 4531700, at *3 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2007).....	14
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 15
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004). .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 863 F.2d 1437(9th Cir. 1988), <i>opinion withdrawn</i> , 872 F.2d 930 (9th Cir. 1989)) .....	21
<i>Theunissen v. Matthews</i> , 935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 25
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V HARMONY CONTAINER</i> , 518 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. (2014).....	passim
<i>Wash. Shoe Co. v. A–Z Sporting Goods Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16

**Washington State Statutes**

RCW 51.24.060 .....	22
---------------------	----

**Other Authority**

Rules of the United States Supreme Court, Rule 10.....	5
